RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS AUTHORIZING THE POLICE CHIEF TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY (OTS) FOR THE 2021 SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (STEP) GRANT

**WHEREAS**, California Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) is administering the 2021 Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) that offers grand funds from the California Office of Traffic Safety to reimburse law enforcement agencies for overtime expenditure specifically directed towards Traffic Safety Operations; and

WHEREAS, best practices strategies will be conducted to reduce the number of persons killed and injured in traffic collisions. The funded strategies may include enforcement operations focusing on impaired driving, distracted driving, night-time seat belt use, motorcycle safety, pedestrian safety & bicycle safety. Operations will be conducted in areas with disproportionate numbers of traffic collisions. Other funded strategies may include public awareness, educational programs, and training for law enforcement; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Milpitas has been awarded an \$57,500.00 STEP Grant to conduct driving under the influence (DUI) saturation patrols, DUI checkpoints, traffic enforcement operations, distracted driving enforcement, motorcycle safety program, pedestrian and bicycle safety programs, public education, equipment purchases, and training on an overtime basis in conjunction with the STEP grant between October 1, 2020 and September 30, 2021; and

**WHEREAS**, there has been submitted to the City Council of the City of Milpitas a proposed Agreement to be entered into by and between the City of Milpitas and the California Office of Traffic Safety, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit A** and is made a part hereof.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the City Council of the City of Milpitas hereby finds, determines, and resolves as follows:

- 1. The City Council has considered the full record before it, which may include but is not limited to such things as the staff report, testimony by staff and the public, and other materials and evidence submitted or provided to it. Furthermore, the recitals set forth above are found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The City Council accepts the Agreement attached as **Exhibit A** and authorizes the Chief of Police to execute the Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Milpitas.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2020, by the following vote:
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
ATTEST:		APPROVED:
Mary Lavelle, City Clerk		Rich Tran, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Christopher J. Diaz, City Attorney		